

SECOND QUARTER 2012 RESULTS - NEWS RELEASE * FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND RELATED ANNOUNCEMENT

Like

0

0


0

* Asterisks denote mandatory information

| | |
|--|------------------------------|
| Name of Announcer * | WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED |
| Company Registration No. | 199904785Z |
| Announcement submitted on behalf of | WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED |
| Announcement is submitted with respect to * | WILMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED |
| Announcement is submitted by * | COLIN TAN TIANG SOON |
| Designation * | COMPANY SECRETARY |
| Date & Time of Broadcast | 14-Aug-2012 18:10:33 |
| Announcement No. | 00183 |

>> ANNOUNCEMENT DETAILS

The details of the announcement start here ...

| | |
|---|---|
| For the Financial Period Ended * | 30-06-2012 |
| Description | Please refer to attached News Release. |
| Attachments |  Wilmar_2Q12_Results_News_Release.pdf Total size = 50K (2048K size limit recommended) |



NEWS RELEASE

WILMAR POSTS EARNINGS OF US\$117 MILLION FOR 2Q2012

- Volume growth in Palm & Laurics, Consumer Products and Sugar Merchandising & Processing
- Improved performance from Palm & Laurics and Consumer Products
- Weaker margins for Oilseeds & Grains
- Proposed interim tax exempt dividend of S\$0.02 per share

Highlights

| In US\$ million | 2Q2012 | 2Q2011 | Change | 1H2012 | 1H2011 | Change |
|--|----------|----------|--------|----------|----------|--------|
| Revenue | 11,019.7 | 10,560.8 | 4.3% | 21,490.7 | 20,096.5 | 6.9% |
| Profit before taxation | 149.1 | 463.3 | -67.8% | 537.6 | 965.1 | -44.3% |
| Net profit | 117.1 | 393.1 | -70.2% | 373.0 | 779.8 | -52.2% |
| Net profit excluding non-operating items | 172.3 | 384.5 | -55.2% | 378.0 | 801.1 | -52.8% |
| | | | | | | |
| Earnings per share (US cents)* | 1.8 | 6.1 | -70.5% | 5.8 | 12.2 | -52.5% |

* fully diluted

Singapore, August 14, 2012 – Wilmar International Limited (“Wilmar” or “the Group”), Asia’s leading agribusiness group, posted a 70% decrease in net profit to US\$117.1 million for the quarter ended June 30, 2012 (“2Q2012”). Excluding non-operating items, the Group registered a drop of 55% in net profit to US\$172.3 million in 2Q2012. The decline in net profit was largely due to losses in Oilseeds & Grains and lower profits from Plantations & Palm Oil Mills. In addition, Sugar posted higher losses while associates recorded lower contributions. However, Palm & Laurics and Consumer Products reported higher profits.

Revenue was up 4% to US\$11.02 billion for the quarter mainly due to revenue growth in Palm & Laurics, Consumer Products and Sugar, which in turn was driven primarily by volume growth in these segments.

The Group's net profit for the half year ended June 30, 2012 ("2H2012") declined 52% to US\$373.0 million while revenue increased 7% to US\$21.49 billion. Net profit excluding non-operating items declined 53% to US\$378.0 million in 1H2012.

The non-operating items comprise foreign exchange differences from intercompany loans to subsidiaries, gains or losses from investment securities, fair value changes on embedded derivatives of the Group's convertible bonds, interest expense on borrowings which are directly attributable to the funding of the Sucrogen acquisition and an accounting profit within the Sugar segment relating to pre-acquisition hedging reserves.

Business Segment Performance

Merchandising & Processing – During the quarter, Palm & Laurics recorded a 17% increase in sales volume to 5.6 million metric tonnes ("MT"). Despite the strong volume growth, margins dropped due to lower margins from oleochemicals and biodiesel, in an environment of lower selling prices in 2Q2012. This resulted in a 5% increase in pretax profit to US\$160.1 million. Oilseeds & Grains registered a slight decrease in sales volume to 4.6 million MT on the back of a difficult operating environment for oilseeds while flour and rice continued to record significant volume growth. Crush margin during the quarter was extremely poor and this was exacerbated by losses from the depreciation of Renminbi against US dollar, resulting in a US\$40.0 million pretax loss in 2Q2012.

Consumer Products posted a 7% increase in sales volume to 897,000 MT on the back of consumption growth in edible oils, flour and rice. Margins improved following the price increases in August 2011 and late March 2012 (for groundnut and rapeseed oils only) in China compared to 2Q2011 when a price increase restriction was in effect. As a result, pretax profit rose to US\$18.0 million in 2Q2012.

Plantations & Palm Oil Mills saw a decrease of 45% in pretax profit to US\$79.2 million due to lower prices realised by the Group's own plantations which was in line with market trend, higher unit production cost and a drop in production yield. Production yield was down 15% to 4.4 MT per hectare as a result of low crop trend in Sabah and

Sarawak and also the after-effects of dry weather in mid-2010 in Sabah and Sumatera and in mid-2011 in Kalimantan and Sumatera. However, as mature hectarage was higher than in 2Q2011, total fresh fruit bunches production was down by a lower 9% to 938,397 MT in 2Q2012.

Sugar comprises the Milling and Merchandising & Processing businesses. In 2Q2012, Sugar reported a pretax loss of US\$60.3 million compared to a pretax loss of US\$7.1 million in 2Q2011. Excluding non-operating items, the pretax loss increased 41% to US\$50.2 million (2Q2011: US\$35.7 million pretax loss excluding non-operating items).

The sugar milling season in Australia normally commences in May/June and it is normal for the Milling division to incur losses in the first two quarters of the year. Milling reported a pretax loss of US\$79.1 million compared to a pretax loss of US\$49.6 million in 2Q2011. Excluding non-operating items, pretax loss increased 4% to US\$71.9 million (2Q2011: US\$68.9 million pretax loss). The increase was due to wet weather across all cane regions in Australia which delayed the crushing season and resulted in lower sugar production. In addition, higher maintenance cost was incurred relating to Proserpine which was acquired in December 2011, and extra maintenance was performed during wet weather stops. Milling sales volume decreased by 3% to 257,000 MT in 2Q2012.

Merchandising & Processing reported a 56% decrease in pretax profit to US\$18.9 million. Excluding non-operating items, pretax profit declined 35% to US\$21.7 million (2Q2011: US\$33.2 million). The decline was due to lower merchandising profit. Sales volume increased 87% to 1.0 million MT due to increased merchandising activities and the acquisition of PT Duta Sugar International, which was completed in 3Q2011.

The **Others** segment recorded a pretax loss of US\$34.6 million compared to a pretax profit of US\$34.9 million in 2Q2011 due lower fertiliser and shipping profits as well higher losses from investment securities.

Associates saw a decline of 36% to US\$30.7 million mainly due to lower profits generated by the Group's associates in China and India, consistent with a more challenging operating environment in those markets.

Dividend

The Board has proposed an interim tax exempt (one-tier) dividend of S\$0.02 per share.

Strong Balance Sheet

As at June 30, 2012, total assets stood at US\$37.72 billion while shareholders' funds was US\$13.39 billion. Net gearing ratio increased to 0.93x from 0.79x as at December 31, 2011 due to higher net loans and borrowings to meet the Group's working capital and expansion needs. Balance sheet remains healthy.

Prospects

Mr. Kuok Khoon Hong, Chairman and CEO, said, "The Group's business model is sound and long term prospects remain intact as we are well positioned to capture the growth in demand for agricultural commodities, especially in Asia and emerging markets like Africa. However, in the near term, the operating environment remains challenging, particularly in China, due to excess capacity in oilseeds crushing. "

About Wilmar

Wilmar International Limited, founded in 1991 and headquartered in Singapore, is today Asia's leading agribusiness group. Wilmar is ranked amongst the largest listed companies by market capitalisation on the Singapore Exchange.

Wilmar's business activities include oil palm cultivation, oilseeds crushing, edible oils refining, sugar milling and refining, specialty fats, oleochemicals, biodiesel and fertilisers manufacturing and grains processing. At the core of Wilmar's strategy is a resilient integrated agribusiness model that encompasses the entire value chain of the agricultural commodity processing business, from origination and processing to branding, merchandising and distribution of a wide range of agricultural products. It has over 300 manufacturing plants and an extensive distribution network covering China, India, Indonesia and some 50 other countries. The Group is backed by a multinational workforce of approximately 90,000 people.

Wilmar's portfolio of high quality processed agricultural products is the preferred choice of the food manufacturing industry, as well as the industrial and consumer food catering businesses. Its consumer-packed products occupy a leading share in its targeted markets. Through scale, integration and the logistical advantages of its business model, Wilmar is able to extract margins at every step of the value chain, thereby reaping operational synergies and cost efficiencies. Wilmar remains a firm advocate of sustainable growth and is committed to its role as a responsible corporate citizen.

| | | |
|---------------------|---|---|
| ISSUED BY | : | Wilmar International Limited |
| CONTACT | : | Ms LIM Li Chuen (Investor Relations)/ Ms Iris CHAN (Corporate Communications) |
| DURING OFFICE HOURS | : | +(65) 6507-0592 / +(65) 6216-0870 |
| EMAIL | : | lim.lichuen@wilmar.com.sg / iris.chan@wilmar.com.sg |

August 14, 2012